

No. 11-1159

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., a New Jersey non-profit corporation,
ANA AROCHO, VIVIAN BROOKS, GEORGE CHAMBERS, DOROTHY CHAMBERS,
SANTOS CRUZ, ELIDA ECHEVARIA, NORMAN HARRIS, MATTIE HOWELL, NANCY
LOPEZ, DOLORES NIXON, LEONARDO PAGAN, JAMES POTTER, HENRY SIMONS,
JOYCE STARLING, ROBERT TIGAR, TAISHA TIRADO, RADAMES TORRES BURGOS,
LILLIAN TORRES-MORENO, DAGMAR VICENTE, ALANDIA WARTHEN, SHEILA
WARTHEN, CHARLIE MAE WILSON and LEONA WRIGHT,

APPELLANTS,

vs.

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey,
TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, as governing body of the
Township of Mount Holly, KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager of the Township of
Mount Holly, JULES THIESSEN, as Mayor of the Township of Mount Holly, KEATING
URBAN PARTNERS, L.L.C., a company doing business in New Jersey, TRIAD
ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation doing business in New Jersey,

APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
Civil Action No. 08-cv-02584 (NLH)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES, TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, TOWNSHIP COUNCIL
OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, and JULES THIESSEN

MALEY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
931 Haddon Avenue
Collingswood, New Jersey
(856) 854-1515 (telephone)
(856) 858-2944 (Facsimile)
Attorney for Appellees,
Township of Mount Holly,
Township Council of Mount Holly,
Kathleen Hoffman & Jules Theissen

On the Brief:
M. James Maley, Jr., Esq.
Emily K Givens, Esq.
Erin E. Simone, Esq.
M. Michael Maley, Esq.

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT TO THE TOWNSHIP..... 7

 A. APPELLANTS FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO
 SUPPORT THEIR FHA CLAIMS 7

 1. Appellants Statistics did not Show Disparate
 Adverse Impact 8

 a. Appellants Failed to Credibly Allege a
 Disproportionate Burden on Minorities
 in the Gardens 10

 b. Appellants Failed to Show a Disparate
 Impact on the General Minority Population 15

 c. Appellants Statistics Fail to Show a
 Segregative Effect 18

 2. Appellants’ Allegations Fail to Show Intentional
 Discrimination 22

 a. Removal of Blight was the Motivating Factor for the
 Township’s Actions 24

 b. There is not Discriminatory Impact 26

c.	The Historical Background Demonstrates No Discriminatory Intent	26
d.	The Administrative History and Sequence of Events Leading Up to the Adoption of the Redevelopment Plan Show No Discriminatory Intent	28
e.	There were no Departures from Normal Procedural or Substantive Norms	31
3.	The Township Established a Bona Fide Interest and Proof of No Less Restrictive Means	34
4.	Appellants Failed to Make Credible Allegations of Less Restrictive Means	37
a.	Appellants’ Fact Allegations Show that Rehabilitation is Financially Unfeasible	38
b.	The Facts of Record Show that Rehabilitation is Not Less Discriminatory	46
5.	Adoption of Appellants Standard for Fair Housing Violation in the Redevelopment Context Will Severely Limit Municipal Redevelopment.....	50
a.	Amicus United States Misstates Appellants Statistical Allegations.....	53
B.	The Township was Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellants’ Equal Protection Claims	55
C.	No Violations of Civil Rights Act.....	57
III.	APPELLANTS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE HOW ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY WOULD BENEFIT THEM	58
	Conclusion.....	61

Table of Authorities

Cases

Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc., 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)38

Alexander v. Whitman, 114 F.3d 1392 (3d Cir. 1997).....55,56

Anjelino v. New York Times Co., 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999).....9

American Eagle Outfitters v. Lyle & Scott Ltd., 584 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2009).....5

Anjelino v. New York Times Co., 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999).....9

Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assoc., 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984) 12

Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases, 283 F.3d 595 3d Cir. 2002)6

Bonvillian v. Lawler-Wood Housing, LLC, 242 Fed. Appx. 159 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

Brown v. Philip Morris Inc., 250 F.3d 789 (3rd Cir. 2001).....57

Buono v. City of Newark, 249 F.R.D. 469 (D.N.J.2008).....60

Chambers ex rel. Chambers v. School Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ., 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....55,56

Citizens Financial Group, Inc. v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Evans City, 383 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2004).....21

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....55,56

City of Memphis v. Greene, 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....13,50

Community Services, Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth., 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)10

Cramer v. United States, 325 U.S. 1 (1945)28

Doe v. City of Butler, Pa. 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989) 11

Eastampton Center, L.L.C. v. Tp. of Eastampton, 155 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.N.J. 2001).....8,22,52

E.C. v. Antar, 120 F. Supp. 2d 431, 440 (D.N.J. 2000).....59

Edwards v. Johnston County Health Dept., 885 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1989)..10,13,53

Felicioni v. Administrative Office of Courts, 961 A.2d 1207 (N.J. Super., A.D. 2008).....56

Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro, 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2007)34,50,51,53

Groach Assoc. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm’n., 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) 11

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, Georgia, 466 F.3d 1276 (8th Cir. 2006)9,11

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)26

Hazelwood School Dist. v. U.S., 433 U.S. 299 (1977)9,17

Heffron v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc., 270 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D.N.J. 2003).6

Hispanics United of DuPage County, v. Village of Addison, Illinois, 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)44

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc., 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)58

Huntington Branch NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2nd Cir.), aff’d 488 U.S. 15 (1988)..... 10

In re Graham, 973 F.2d 1089 (3d Cir. 1992)28

In re Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litigation, 70 F. Supp. 2d 466 (D.N.J. 1999).....58

In re TMI Litig., 193 F.3d 613, 716 (3d Cir. 1999).....39

Intern. Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S., 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....9

Izzo v. Borough of River Edge, 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1988).....52

J & J Snack Foods Corp. v. Earthgrains Co., 220 F. Supp. 2d 358, 368 (D.N.J. 2002).....39

Jean v. Nelson, 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....26

Jones v. HUD, 390 F. Supp. 587 (E.D.La. 1974)14

Jones v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), 390 F. Supp. 579 (D.C.La. 1974).....29

Kelo v. New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....34

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., 560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)38

Koorn v. Lacey Tp., 78 Fed. Appx. 199, 2003 WL 22366923 (3d Cir. 2003).....9,11

Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Tp. of Scotch Plains, 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002).....9,10

Lewis v. Harris, 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2006).....57

Lynch v. J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc., 758 F. Supp. 976 (D.N.J. 1991)39

Maldonado v. Ramirez, 757 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1985).....38

McCauley v. City of Jacksonville, N.C., 739 F. Supp. 278 (E.D.N.C. 1989).....29

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....26

McKnight v. Hayden, 65 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)24

Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....17,18,34,44

Mitchell v. Cellone, 389 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2004)13

Moore v. Detroit School Reform Bd., 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)32

Mountain Side Mobile Estate Partnership v. Sect. of Housing and Urban Dev., 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....11

Pa. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Pub. Welfare, 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....5,6

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....passim

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)27

Sadler v. 218 Housing Corp., 417 F. Supp. 348 (N.D.Ga. 1976)47

Shannon v. U. S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev., 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970)47

Shaw by Strain v. Strackhouse, 920 F.2d 1135 (3d Cir. 1990)39

South Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env. Prot., 254 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D.N.J. 2003)20,47

Strykers Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. City of New York, 695 F. Supp. 1531 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....21

Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County, Md., 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)29

United States v. Branella, 972 F. Supp. 294 (D.N.J. 1997).....22,23

United States v. City of Birmingham, Mich., 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984).....61

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1967)29

United States v. Sensient Colors, Inc., 649 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.N.J. 2009).....60

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....passim

Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills, 503 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1974).....15

Yokem v. Griffith, 167 F. Supp. 120 (D.N.J. 1958).....38

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 20:4-1 et seq.33

N.J.S.A. 20:4-5.....44

N.J.S.A. 40:4-6.....33,43

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq.....1,56

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.....51

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.....59

N.J.S.A. 52:31B-1 et seq.....33

42 U.S.C. §36016

42 U.S.C. §3604.....7,8

42 U.S.C. §1982.....57

New Jersey Administrative Code

N.J.A.C. 5:11-3.7(a).....33

Other

114 Cong. Rec. 2985 (1968).....21,47

U. S. Const. Amend. XIV55
